[No. 250, A.]

[Published March 17, 1880.]

CHAPTER 226.

AN ACT to amend chapter forty-eight of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1875, entitled an act to authorize the parties therein named, their heirs or assigns, to build and maintain certain booms upon the river and lake St. Croix.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Three years extension. SECTION 1. The time limited by section one of chapter forty-eight of the laws of 1875, for the completion of the boom or booms in said act authorized to be constructed, is hereby extended for the period of three years from and after the first day of January, A. D. 1880.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 13, 1880.

[No. 897, A.]

[Published March 19, 1880.]

CHAPTER 227.

AN ACT to amend an act entited an act to amend, revise and consolidate the city charter of the city of Fond du Lac.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Terms of office of justices of the peace and constables.

Title three, section twelve, of an act to SECTION 1. revise, consolidate and amend the city charter of the city of Fond du Lac, approved March 5, 1879, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 12. The terms of office of the justices of the peace and constables, to be elected under this act, shall commence on the first Monday of May next ensuing their respective elections, and shall continue two years and until their successors are elected and qualified. Every justice and constable so elected shall file the oath and bond necessary to qualify before entering upon the duties of his office, as is prescribed in the statutes at large for the justices of the peace and constables in the several towns, and the city clerk shall certify to the clerk of the circuit court immediately after the election the names of the persons elected justices of the peace, and . the terms for which they were respectively elected.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 13, 1880.